GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA REVERNUE & DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT.

Preliminary Notification (Under Section 11(1) of the Act-30/2013)

No.RDA	 Dated Shillong, the				

Whereas it appears to the Government of Meghalaya that a total of 13403.50 square meters land is required from Mawpun-H upto Shahlang villages of Nongstoin Sub-Division of West Khasi Hills District, for public purpose, namely; Up-gradation to 2-Lane of NH44E-Shillong-Nongstoin-Tura Road Portion NH127B-Sunapahar-Nongshram (41.600Kms to 93.800) as per schedule of boundaries attached.

Social Impact Assessment Study was exempted by the Government under section 10A of the said act as amended by the Ordinance, 2014.

Extra Assistant Commissioner (Revenue) West Khasi Hills District Nongstoin is appointed as Administrator for the purpose of rehabilitation and resettlement of the affected families.

Therefore, it is notified that for the above said project from Mawpun-H up-to Shahlang of Nongstoin Sub-Division of West Khasi Hills District, a piece of land measuring more or less 13403.50 square meters whose detail description is given in the schedule to this notification, is under acquisition.

This notification is made under the provision of section 11(1) of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 (Act No.30/2013), to all whom it may concern.

A plan of the land may be inspected in the Office of the Deputy Commissioner, West Khasi Hills District, Nongstoin on any working day. The appropriate Government is pleased to authorized the Deputy Commissioner and his staff to enter upon and survey land, take levels of any land, dig or bore into the sub soil & do all other acts required for the proper execution of their works as provided and specified in section 12 of the said Act.

Under Section 11(4) of the Act, no person shall make any transaction of land i.e.sale/purchase, specified in the preliminary notification or create any encumbrances on such land from the date of publication of such notification without prior approval of the District Collector.

The objections to the acquisition, if any, may be filed by the person interested within 60(sixty) days from the date of the publication as provided under section 15 of the said act before the District Collector, West Khasi Hills District.

Approved

Deputy Commissioner, West Khasi Hills District, Nongstoin.

Deputy Secretary to the Govt.Meghalaya, Revenue & Disaste ManagementDepartment. Shillong.

SCHEDULE OF BOUNDARIES IN RESPECT OF LAND FOR UP-GRADATION TO TWO LANE OF NH44E-SHILLONG-NONGSTOIN-TURA ROAD PORTION NH127B- SUNAPAHAR-NONGSHRAM (41.6kms-93.8kms)

Sl.No.	Name of land owner	Chainage		width		
		from	То		length	Area of land.(in
						sq.meters
1.	Dkhar clan's land, Mawpun-H	44800.00	44870.00	15-RHS	70.00	1050.00
2.	Rongrin clan's land, Mawkhap	6038000	60413	15-RHS	33.00	495.00
3.	Rongrin clan'land, Umdang	63570.00	63630	15-RHS	60	1800.00
				15-LHS		
4	(L) Rumpha Rashir's land,	66280.00	66370.00	15-RHS	90.00	2700.00
	Nongumdang Wahriangiong			15-LHS		
5.	Ryntong clan's land, Nongdagong	67992.00	68020	28-RHS	15.00	420.00
6	Synshiang clan's	68020.00	68065.50	45.50-RHS	15	682.50
	land,Nongriangkain					
7	Sohbar clan's land, Kyllonmathei	73750.00	73900.00	15-RHS	150	4500.00
				15-LHS	150	
8	Sohbar clan's land, Shahlang	80900.00	80970.00	6.00-RHS	51.00	1356.00
				15.00-LHS	70.00	
9	Sohbar clan 's land, Shahlang	80970.00	81000.00	5-RHS	10.00	200.00
				5-LHS	30.00	
			•	1	otal area	13203.5